

No. 15-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HOUSING AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF LOS  
ANGELES AND RUDOLPH MONTIEL,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

MICHAEL NOZZI, LYDIA PELAEZ, AND THE  
LOS ANGELES COALITION TO END HUNGER  
AND HOMELESSNESS,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

ROY G. WEATHERUP  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRANT H. DVEIRIN  
LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD & SMITH LLP  
633 West 5<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 4000  
Los Angeles, California 90071  
(213) 250-1800  
roy.weatherup@lewisbrisbois.com

*Attorneys for Petitioners Housing  
Authority of the City of Los Angeles  
and Rudolph Montiel*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THIS PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY PROVISIONS, AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
1. The Allegations of the Plaintiffs' Complaint .....	3
2. The First Summary Judgment in Favor of the Defendants .....	4
3. The Unpublished Ninth Circuit Decision Reversing, in Part, the First Summary Judgment .....	4
4. The Second Summary Judgment in Favor of the Defendants .....	5

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
5. The Published Ninth Circuit Opinion Now Before the Court . . . . .	8
6. The Urgent Need of Review by This Court on a Writ of Certiorari . . . . .	10
LEGAL ARGUMENT . . . . .	11
I. Under This Court’s Controlling Decision in <i>Atkins v. Parker</i> , 472 U.S. 564 (1972), There Is No Due Process Right to an Individualized Notice of the Effect of an Across the Board Reduction of Welfare Benefits Where the Reduction Has Been Legislatively Mandated or Authorized. . . . .	11
II. Although There May Be a Constitutionally Protected Property Right to Receive Federal Welfare Benefits, Such a Right Can Only Be Created by a Statute, Not by an Administrative Regulation. . . . .	15
III. Even if a Protected Property Right Can Be Based Solely on an Administrative Regulation, the Ninth Circuit Erred in Finding That Such a Right Was Violated Here, Because the Notice of Change of the Payment Standard Satisfied Constitutional Requirements, When Considered in Light of Other Notices and Procedures . . . . .	19

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
IV. The Ninth Circuit Erred in Granting Summary Judgment <i>Sua Sponte</i> , Because No Such Relief Was Sought in the District Court or in the Appellant’s Opening Brief, Because the Defendants Had No Notice of Such a Possibility on Appeal, and Because the Same Court Had Found Genuine Issues of Material Fact in Its Prior Unpublished Memorandum Decision . . . . .	.20
V. The Ninth Circuit Decision Should Be Reversed, in Order to Establish Clarity and Uniformity in the Law, to Avoid a Multiplicity of Claims Across the Nation, and to Prevent Incalculable Administrative and Financial Burdens on Housing Authorities, Which Would Adversely Affect the People They Serve . . . . .	.21
VI. Conclusion . . . . .	.24

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, FILED NOVEMBER 30, 2015.....	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, FILED JANUARY 29, 2016, AMENDING OPINION, DATED NOVEMBER 30, 2015, AND DENYING PETITION FOR REHEARING.....	51a
APPENDIX C — JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, FILED FEBRUARY 21, 2014.....	54a
APPENDIX D — RENEWED MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, FILED FEBRUARY 21, 2014.....	56a
APPENDIX E — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS NINTH CIRCUIT.....	95a

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Albino v. Baca</i> , 747 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	20
<i>Atkins v. Parker</i> , 472 U.S. 115 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atkins v. Parker</i> , 472 U.S. 564 (1972) .....	11, 19
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972) .....	12, 15
<i>Goldberg v. Kelley</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970) .....	11, 15
<i>Guzman v. County of Monterey</i> , 46 Cal. 4th 887 (2009) .....	18
<i>Matthews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	7, 15, 19
<i>Memphis Light, Gas &amp; Water Division v. Craft</i> , 436 U.S. 1 (1978) .....	15
<i>Nozzi v. Housing Authority</i> , 425 Fed. App'x 539 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	4, 5



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Nozzi v.</i> <i>Housing Authority of the City of Los Angeles,</i> 806 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rosas v. McMahon,</i> 945 F.2d 1469 (9th Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>Save Our Valley v. Sound Transit,</i> 335 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	16, 17

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Constitution of the United States, Article III, § 2 .....	2
Fifth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution .....	2
Fourteenth Amendment to the U.S. Constitution.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1437(o).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	5
24 C.F.R. § 982.201 .....	2

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
24 C.F.R. § 982.302 .....	2
24 C.F.R. § 982.501 .....	2
24 C.F.R. § 982.503 .....	2
24 C.F.R. § 982.505 .....	2
24 C.F.R. § 982.505(c)(3) .....	4, 12, 15, 16
24 C.F.R. § 982.516 .....	2
Government Code § 815.6 .....	18
Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	21
Sup. Ct. R. 13(3) .....	2
